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 2009-10 STATISTICS
DEPAUW PROBABLE STARTERS   PPG RPG APG FG% 3FG% FT%
F	 31	 Jenna	Fernandez	 5-11	 Sr.	 Chesterfield,	Mo.	 8.3	 3.3	 0.6	 44.6	 00.0	 63.0
F	 35	 Emily	Marshall	 6-1	 Sr.	 St.	Louis,	Mo.	 10.9	 10.3	 1.2	 51.4	 00.0	 73.3
G	 20	 Brooke	Osborne	 5-5	 Jr.	 West	Point,	Ind.	 8.2	 2.1	 2.3	 28.8	 30.5	 90.9
G	 21	 Katie	Mathews	 5-9	 Jr.	 Columbia,	Ill.	 8.9	 3.3	 1.8	 43.0	 20.0	 100.0
G	 23	 Kate	Walker	 5-6	 Fr.	 Indianapolis,	Ind.	 7.1	 4.2	 2.6	 44.9	 50.0	 83.3

TOP RESERVES
G	 10	 Lauren	Goff 	 5-7	 Jr.	 Cromwell,	Ky.	 6.0	 1.6	 0.8	 35.3	 37.8	 100.0
G	 11	 Lindsay	Vandivier	 5-5	 Fr.	 Franklin,	Ind.	 1.9	 0.7	 0.0	 27.8	 11.1	 100.0
G	 14	 Kathryn	Denbow	 5-7	 So.	 Louisville,	Ky.	 2.7	 1.9	 0.9	 36.4	 28.6	 46.2
F	 22	 Ellie	Pearson	 5-11	 Fr.	 Madison,	Wis.	 2.1	 5.7	 0.9	 19.4	 00.0	 62.5
F	 25	 Katie	Aldrich	 6-1	 So.	 Lexington,	Ky.	 9.1	 4.8	 0.4	 47.1	 00.0	 85.7
F	 42	 Danielle	Boraz	 6-0	 Sr.	 Wildwood,	Mo.	 3.9	 2.9	 0.6	 39.1	 40.0	 75.0

2009-10 Women’s Basketball Notes
Game 10 — Northland College

Northland (6-2) at DePauw (6-3)  
Tuesday, December 29, 2009 • 6 p.m. • Neal Fieldhouse • Greencastle, Indiana

AUDIO:	WGRE	(91.5	FM	and	<www.wgre.
org>)	 provides	 coverage	 locally	 and	 on	 the	
Internet.	The	broadcast	is	available	at:	<www.
depauw.edu/univ/wgre/listen.asp>

LIVE STATS:	 Live,	 in-game	 stats	 for	 all	
DePauw	 women’s	 home	 games	 are	 available	
at:	<www.depauw.edu/ath/live/women/xlive.
htm>

TOURNAMENT SITE:	Links	to	 live	stats	
and	live	audio	of 	games	at	the	Amy	Hasbrook	
Memorial	 Tournament	 are	 available	 at:	 <	
http://www.depauw.edu/ath/wbasket/2010/
hasbrook.asp>

SERIES RECORD: DePauw	and	Northland	
are	meeting	for	the	first	time.

DePauw Head Coach: Kris	Huffman
 Career/DPU Record:	360-95	(17th	year)
 vs. Northland:	0-0

Northland Head Coach:	Bill	Wilson
 Northland Record: 6-2	(1st	year)
 Career Record:	128-192	(13	years)
 vs. DePauw:	0-0

TEAM COMPARISON 
Category DPU NC
Scoring	Offense	 70.1	 64.4
Scoring	Defense	 56.0	 45.9
Scoring	Margin	 +14.1	 +18.5
FG%	 39.4	 40.6
FG%-Defense	 37.6	 33.7
3Pt	FGM/game	 5.4	 7.0
3PtFG%	 32.2	 32.9
FT%	 74.7	 69.7
Rebound	Margin	 +15.4	 -1.4
Assists/game	 12.6	 14.0
Blocked	shots/game	 2.0	 0.9
Steals/game	 7.8	 11.4
Turnovers/game	 14.3	 15.4
Assist/Turnover	Ratio	 0.9	 0.9

Tiger Tipoff
	 DePauw	returns	to	action	on	Tuesday,	Decem-
ber	29,	when	it	hosts	the	Amy	Hasbrook	Memo-
rial	Tournament.	The	Tigers	 take	on	Northland	
College	in	Tuesday’s	6	p.m.	game,	while	St.	Mary’s,	
Ind.	 (6-3)	 takes	on	Maryville,	Tenn.	 (6-3)	 in	 the	
4	p.m.	game.	Tuesday’s	losers	face	each	other	on	
Wednesday	at	2	p.m.	for	third	place,	while	the	win-
ners	battle	at	4	p.m.	in	the	championship	game.
	 The	Tigers	are	6-3	on	the	season	following	a	
69-42	win	at	Baldwin-Wallace	on		December	21.	
In	that	game,	Katie	Aldrich	led	DePauw	with	17	
points,	 while	 Katie	 Mathews	 followed	 with	 12.	
Emily	Marshall	grabbed	a	game-high	10	rebounds	
with	Mathews	and	Marshall	each	dishing	out	four	
assists.
	 Marshall	 leads	the	Tigers	with	a	double-dou-
ble	of 	10.9	points	and	10.3	rebounds	per	game.	
She	also	paces	the	team	with	51.4	percent	shoot-
ing	from	the	floor.	Aldrich	follows	with	9.1	points	
per	game,	while	Fernandez	adds	8.9.	Kate	Walker	
is	 the	 team’s	 leader	with	 2.6	 assists	 per	 contest.	
In	 the	most	 recent	NCAA	 statistics,	 the	 Tigers	
ranked	second	in	Division	III	rebound	margin.
	 Northland	is	6-2	on	the	season	and	on	a	four-
game	win	 streak	 after	 a	 56-47	win	 over	North-
western	(Minn.)	on	Dec.	5.	In	that	game,	Chelsea	
Lundgren	 led	 the	way	with	 13	 points	 and	 eight	
rebounds.
	 Lundgren	leads	the	team	with	10.4	points	and	
6.1	 rebounds	 per	 outing,while	 Lindsey	 Hamm	
chips	in	10.3	points	and	3.3	assists	per	contest.
	 The	Lumberjills	ranked	fourth	in	scoring	de-
fense	in	the	latest	Division	III	statistics	as	they’ve	
allowed	opponents	an	average	of 	just	45.9	points	
per	game.	Northland	has	held	five	opponents	to	
fewer	than	50	points.

2009-10 DePauw 
Schedule/Results (6-3, 1-1)

NOVEMBER
 20	 !vs.	Washington-St.	Louis	 L	 52	 57
	 21	 !vs.	Central	 W	 86	 61
	 24	 at	Anderson	 W	 66	 46
 28	 @at	Thomas	More	 (1	ot)	L	 67	 70
 29	 @vs.	Manchester	 W	 57	 43
 
DECEMBER
	 4			*at	Rhodes			 W	 78	 67
	 6	 *at	Birmingham-Southern	 L	 66	 74
 11 ROBERT MORRIS-SPRING. W 90 44
 21	 at	Baldwin-Wallace	 W	 69	 42

 29 #NORTHLAND 6 p.m.
 30 #ST. MARY’S/MARYVILLE (Tenn.) 2/4 p.m.

JANUARY
	 3			*at	Centre			 1	p.m.
 8  *SEWANEE  6 p.m.
 10  *OGLETHORPE  Noon
	 15		 *at	Hendrix		 6	p.m.	CST
	 17		 *at	Millsaps		 Noon	CST
 22  *SOUTHWESTERN  6 p.m.
 23  *TRINITY  6 p.m.
	 29		 *at	Austin		 6	p.m.	CST
	 30		 *at	Colorado	College		 6	p.m.	MST

FEBRUARY
 6  *CENTRE  1 p.m.
	 12		 *at	Sewanee		 6	p.m.	CST
	 14		 *at	Oglethorpe		 Noon
 19  *RHODES  6 p.m.
 21  *BIRMINGHAM-SO.  Noon
 26-28	$SCAC	Champ.;	Jackson,	Miss.		 TBA

*Southern	Collegiate	Athletic	Conference	game
!Illinois	Wesleyan	Tipoff 	Tournament	
@Julie	Costello	Memorial	Classic	at	Thomas	More
#Amy	Hasbrook	Memorial	Tournament
$SCAC	Championship;	Conway,	Ark.

Media Contact Information
Bill Wagner, Director of  Sports Information

e-mail: bwagner@depauw.edu
Web site: www.depauw.edu/ath

office: 765-658-4630
mobile: 765-720-0213
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DePauw Season/Career Totals
  2009-10 Career
Double-digit scoring 
	 Emily	Marshall	 4	(3-1)	 31	(27-4)
	 Katie	Mathews	 4	(3-1)	 19	(16-3)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 3	(2-1)	 30	(28-2)
	 Brooke	Osborne	 3	(1-2)	 11	(8-3)
	 Katie	Aldrich	 3	(3-0)	 11	(9-2)
	 Lauren	Goff 	 	2	(1-1)	 7	(6-1)
	 Kate	Walker	 2	(2-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Danielle	Boraz	 	0	(0-0)	 5	(4-1)
	 Brianna	Frigerio	 	0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Kathryn	Denbow	 	0	(0-0)	 1	(0-1)
20+-point games
	 Emily	Marshall	 2	(1-1)	 2	(1-1)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 7	(7-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 1	(0-1)	 3	(2-1)
	 Katie	Aldrich	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
10+-rebound games 
	 Emily	Marshall	 6	(4-2)	 25	(19-6)
	 Ellie	Pearson	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 4	(4-0)
	 Danielle	Boraz	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Katie	Aldrich	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
5+-assist games
	 Kate	Walker	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Brooke	Osborne	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 0	(0-0)	 10	(8-2)
	 Brianna	Frigerio	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
4+-steal games 
	 Katie	Mathews	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Katie	Aldrich	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Tammy	Taylor	 0	(0-0)	 1	(0-1)
3+-blocked shot games
 Emily	Marshall	 1	(0-1)	 1	(0-1)
Double-doubles 
	 Emily	Marshall	 3	(2-1)	 11	(8-3)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Danielle	Boraz	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)

Scoring Leader
	 Katie	Aldrich	 3	(3-0)	 4	(4-0)
	 Brooke	Osborne	 2	(0-2)	 4	(2-2)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 1	(1-0)	 13	(13-0)
	 Emily	Marshall	 1	(1-0)	 10	(7-3)
	 Katie	Mathews	 1	(0-1)	 8	(6-2)
	 Kate	Walker	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Lauren	Goff 	 0	(0-0)	 3	(3-0)
	 Danielle	Boraz	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
Rebounding Leader
	 Emily	Marshall	 7	(5-2)	 42	(33-9)
	 Ellie	Pearson	 3	(2-1)	 3	(2-1)
	 Katie	Aldrich	 1	(1-0)	 4	(4-0) 
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 13	(10-3)
	 Danielle	Boraz	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 0	(0-0)	 2	(2-0)
	 Tammy	Taylor	 0	(0-0)	 1	(0-1)
	 Brooke	Osborne	 0	(0-0)	 1	(1-0)
Assists Leader
	 Kate	Walker	 4	(1-3)	 4	(1-3)
	 Brooke	Osborne	 4	(2-2)	 4	(2-2)
	 Emily	Marshall	 2	(2-0)	 2	(2-0)	
	 Ellie	Pearson	 1	(0-1)	 1	(0-1)
	 Lauren	Goff 	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Katie	Mathews	 1	(1-0)	 1	(1-0)
	 Brianna	Frigerio	 0	(0-0)	 0	(0-0)
	 Kathryn	Denbow	 0	(0-0)	 0	(0-0)
	 Jenna	Fernandez	 0	(0-0)	 0	(0-0)

DePauw	record	in	such	games	in	()

DePauw’s Record When....
  Under 
 2009-10 Huffman
Overall Record
Overall	 6-3	 360-95	
Home	 1-0	 175-27
Away	 3-2	 126-50
Neutral	 2-1	 58-18

SCAC Record
Overall	SCAC	Games	 1-1	 154-18
Home	SCAC	Games	 0-0	 81-4
Road	SCAC	Games	 1-1	 73-14

Halftime Scores
Leading	at	halftime	 6-2	 313-16
Trailing	at	halftime	 0-1	 41-74
Tied	at	halftime	 0-0	 6-5
Leading	at	halftime	at	home	 1-0	 158-4	
Trailing	at	halftime	at	home	 0-0	 13-22
Tied	at	halftime	at	home	 0-0	 4-1
Leading	at	halftime	on	road	 3-1	 109-8
Trailing	at	halftime	on	road	 0-1	 16-39
Tied	at	halftime	on	road	 0-0	 2-3

Field Goal Percentage
DePauw	50%	or	better	 0-0	 93-2
DePauw	40-49.99%	 3-1	 195-29
DePauw	less	than	40%	 3-2	 72-64
Opponent	50%	or	better	 0-0	 9-21
Opponent	40%-49.99%	 0-1	 103-55
Opponent	less	than	40%	 6-2	 248-19

Three-pointers
DePauw	makes	more	than	8	 1-0	 26-2
DePauw	makes	5-8	threes	 1-2	 135-29
DePauw	makes	1-4	threes	 4-1	 191-63
DePauw	does	not	make	a	three	 0-0	 8-1
Opponent	makes	more	than	8	 0-1	 15-10
Opponent	makes	5-8	threes	 2-0	 121-40
Opponent	makes	1-4	threes	 4-2	 208-41
Opponent	does	not	make	a	three	 0-0	 16-4

Rebounding
Outrebounds	opponent	 6-3	 297-45
Outrebounded	by	opponent	 0-0	 54-45
Rebounds	are	equal	 0-0	 9-5

Turnovers
DePauw	fewer	TOs	than	opp.	 5-0	 239-33
DePauw	more	TOs	than	opp.	 0-3	 102-57
DePauw	commits	same	TOs	 1-0	 19-5

Scoring
Scoring	below	50	points	 0-0	 1-10
Scoring	50-59	points	 1-1	 19-27
Scoring	60-69	points	 2-2	 87-37
Scoring	70-79	points	 1-0	 143-18
Scoring	80-89	points	 1-0	 80-3
Scoring	90-99	points	 1-0	 21-0
Scoring	100+	points	 0-0	 9-0

Opponent	below	50	points	 3-0	 102-1
Opponent	50-59	points	 1-1	 128-7
Opponent	60-69	points	 2-0	 103-27
Opponent	70-79	points	 0-2	 23-36
Opponent	80-89	points	 0-0	 4-17
Opponent	90-99	points	 0-0	 0-5
Opponent	100+	points	 0-0	 0-2

By Month
November	 3-2	 45-23	
December	 3-1	 84-24
January	 0-0	 107-20
February	 0-0	 104-18
March	 0-1	 20-10

Overtime	games	 0-1	 4-4

DePauw Miscellaneous Statistics
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 2009-10 CAREER
10-Lauren Goff
Pts	 18	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 19	at	Hendrix,	1/25/09	
Reb	 4	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09	 4-3	times
	 	 most	recent	at	Birm.-So.,	12/6/09	
Ast	 4		at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 4		at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 3-3	times		 3-4	times
 most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 
Min	 29	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09	 29	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09	

11-Lindsay Vandivier
Pts	 7	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 7	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
Reb	 3	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 3	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
Ast	 0	 0	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 1-4	times	 1-4	times
 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09
Min	 18	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 18	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09 

13-Maddie Ratcliff
Pts	 3	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	 3	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	
Reb	 2	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 2 at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 
Ast	 0	 0	
Blk	 1	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 1	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
Stl	 1-3	times		 1-3	times	
 most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09
Min	 9	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 9	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09 

14-Kathryn Denbow
Pts	 7	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09		 10	vs.	Trinity,	2/28/09
	 7	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 	
Reb	 3	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 3-3	times
	 3	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 
Ast	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09		 4	at	Birmingham-Southern,	2/6/09
	 2	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09		 	 	
Blk	 0	 1	at	Millsaps,	1/23/09	
Stl	 1	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 2	at	Hendrix,	2/27/09
	 1	vs.	Washington,	11/20/09	 2	vs.	Anderson,	11/25/08	
Min	 21	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 23	vs.	Trinity,	2/28/09	

20-Brooke Osborne
Pts	 16	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09		 16	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
	 16	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09	 16	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09
Reb	 4	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 8	at	Millsaps,	1/23/09
	 4	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09		 	
Ast	 5	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 5	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 3	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 3	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	
Min	 29	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 29	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	

21-Katie Mathews
Pts	 22	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 22	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09
	 	 22	vs.	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/22/08	
Reb	 7	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 11	vs.	Austin,	1/16/09	
Ast	 4	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 8	vs.	Lehman,	11/28/08	
Blk	 1	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 2	vs.	Sewanee,	1/4/08
	 1	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 	
Stl	 4	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 4	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Min	 42	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 42	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	

22-Ellie Pearson
Pts	 9	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 9	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	
Reb	 12	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 12	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	
Ast	 2	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09		 2	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
	 2	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 2	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09		
Blk	 2	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 2	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	
Stl	 2	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 2	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	
Min	 24	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 24	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09 

23-Kate Walker
Pts	 12	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 12	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
Reb	 6	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09		 6	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
	 6	vs.	Washington,	11/20/09	 6	vs.	Washington,	11/20/09	
Ast	 6	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 6	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 2	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09		 2	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	
	 2	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	 2	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	
Min	 29	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 29	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	

DePauw Women’s Basketball Season/Career Highs
 2009-10 CAREER
24-Courtney Lauer
Pts	 0	 7	vs.	Olivet,	11/16/07	
Reb	 1-3	times	 3	vs.	Trine,	12/29/08	
 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 3	vs.	Rhodes,	2/8/08	
Ast	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 1-4	times	
	 1	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09 
Blk	 0	 1-3	times	
Stl	 0	 0	
Min	 5	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 11	at	Augustana,	12/13/08 

25-Katie Aldrich
Pts	 18	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 20	vs.	Central,	11/22/08	
Reb	 8	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09		 11	at	Birmingham-Southern,	2/6/09	
Ast	 1-4	times		 1-12	times
	 most	recent	at	Birm.-So.,	12/6/09	 most	recent	at	Birm.-So.,	12/6/09	
Blk	 1	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	 2	at	Hendrix,	1/25/09	
Stl	 1-3	times		 4	vs.	Schreiner,	11/29/08
 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09  
Min	 27	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 27	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	

30-Kristin Barrow
Pts	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 2-7	times	
  most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09
Reb	 2 at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 5	at	Millsaps,	1/23/09
	 	 5	vs.	Rhodes,	2/8/08	
Ast	 0	 1-5	times	
Blk	 0	 1-3	times	
Stl	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 1-6	times	
  most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09
Min	 6	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 12	at	Millsaps,	1/23/09	

31-Jenna Fernandez
Pts	 19	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 32	vs.	Augustana,	12/5/2007	
Reb	 6	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09		 15	at	Colorado	College,	1/18/08
	 6	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09		   
Ast	 1-5	times		 2-7	times
 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09  
Blk	 1	at	Birmingham-Southern,	12/6/09		 2-4	times
	 1	at	Anderson,	11/24/09	 	
Stl	 2	vs.	Washington,	11/20/09	 5	vs.	Centre,	2/16/08	
Min	 31	vs.	Manchester,	11/29/09	 35	at	Wis.-Whitewater,	3/15/08
	 	 35	vs.	Messiah,	12/21/07	

33-Lauren Meadows
Pts	 0	 0	
Reb	 0	 0	
Ast	 0	 0	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Min	 3	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 3	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09 

34-Kathleen Molloy
Pts	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Reb	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 1	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Ast	 0	 0	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 0	 0	
Min	 7	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 7	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09 

35-Emily Marshall
Pts	 20	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09		 20	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09
	 20	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 20	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	
Reb	 17	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 20	vs.	Trinity,	1/30/09	
Ast	 4	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 4	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09  
Blk	 3	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09		 3	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	
Stl	 3	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09		 3-3	times
  most	recent	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09 
Min	 34	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	 34	at	Thomas	More,	11/28/09	

42-Danielle Boraz
Pts	 8	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 15	at	Sewanee,	12/7/08	
Reb	 6	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 15	vs.	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/22/08	
Ast	 1-4	times		 2	vs.	Centre,	1/4/09
 most	recent	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09  
Blk	 1	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 2	at	Centre,	2/14/09	
Stl	 1	at	Baldwin-Wallace,	12/21/09	 2-3	times
	 1	vs.	Central,	11/21/09	 	
Min	 18	at	Rhodes,	12/4/09	 24	at	Oglethorpe,	12/5/08	

44-Danielle Brown
Pts	 0	 2	vs.	Schreiner,	11/29/08	
Reb	 3	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 3	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
Ast	 0	 0	
Blk	 0	 0	
Stl	 0	 1	vs.	Rhodes,	1/11/09	
Min	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	 2	vs.	Robt.	Morris-Spring.,	12/11/09	
	 	 2	vs.	Schreiner,	11/29/08	
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POINTS
		1.	 1447	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		2.	 1381	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		3.	 1365	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		4.	 1322	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		5.	 1175	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		6.	 1159	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
		7.	 1154	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
		8.	 1124	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05
		9.	 1027	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
10.	 1010	 Carrie	Magee	 1988-92
11.	 1004	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
12.	 999	 Jenny	Bauer	 1984-88
13.	 959	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
14.	 914	 Lindsey	Rush	 1998-02
15.	 884	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02
16.	 834	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
17.	 832	 Michele	Daily	 1982-86
18.	 798	 Brenda	Simmons	 1992-96
19.	 796	 Dana	Ferguson	 1999-03
20.	 778	 Jenn	Hein	 1993-97
21.	 759	 Ann	Hall	 1996-00
22.	 753	 Angela	Kingsley	 1992-96
23.	 753	 Jenny	Hession	 1980-83
24. 744 Emily Marshall 2006-
25.	 730	 Lindsay	Houin	 2002-06

SCORING AVERAGE
	1.	 14.4	 Becky	Ragsdale	 1979-81
	2.	 13.9	 Liz	Bondi	 	 2004-07
	3.	 13.8	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
	4.	 13.3	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
	5.	 13.0	 Jenny	Bauer	 1984-88
	6.	 12.8	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
	7.	 12.5	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
	8.	 12.1	 Jenny	Hession	 1980-83
	9.	 12.1	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
10.	 11.8	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05

FIELD GOALS
		1.	 551	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		2.	 519	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		3.	 495	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
		4.	 452	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
		 452	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		6.	 445	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		7.	 440	 Carrie	Magee	 1988-92
		8.	 429	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		9		 424	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
10.	 417	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
 
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
		1.	 1301	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
		2.	 1139	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		3.	 1084	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		4.	 1051	 Carrie	Magee	 1988-92
		5.	 1032	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		6.	 1019	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		7.	 987	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		8.	 960	 Jenny	Bauer	 1984-88
		9.	 941	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05
10.	 938	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
 
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (min. 150 made)
		1.	 .652	 Amy	Hasbrook	 1996-00	 195	 299
		2.	 .564	 Colleen	Powers	 2000-04	 207	 367
		3.	 .561	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07	 452	 806
		4.	 .535	 Meredith	Miles	 1999-01	 178	 333
		5.	 .528	 Dana	Ferguson	 1999-03	 257	 487
		6.	 .526	 Kelly	Bailey	 1996-00	 309	 587
		7.	 .526	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05	 519	 987
		8.	 .517	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91	 417	 806
		9.	 .508	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92	 551	1084
10.	 .507	 Bridget	Bailey	 2003-07	 250	 493
11. .499 Emily Marshall 2006- 292 585
12. .496 Jenna Fernandez 2006- 282 568

DePauw Women’s Basketball Career Leaders
THREE-POINTERS MADE
		1.	 234	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		2.	 221	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		3.	 147	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
		4.	 128	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05
		5.	 104	 Tria	Yoder	 2000-04
		6.	 98	 Lindsey	Rush	 1998-02
		7.	 92	 Kalei	Lowes	 2004-08
		8.	 91	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02
		 91	 Donna	Roy	 1992-96
10.	 84	 Jordan	Cuddy	 2003-05
 
THREE-POINT ATTEMPTS
		1.	 623	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		2.	 481	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		3.	 341	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
		4.	 330	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05
		5.	 291	 Donna	Roy	 1992-96
		6.	 265	 Tria	Yoder	 2000-04
		7.	 263	 Kalei	Lowes	 2004-08
		8.	 245	 Lindsey	Rush	 1998-02
		9.	 231	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02
10.	 198	 Alenka	Hren	 1993-96

THREE-POINT PERCENTAGE (Min. 50 made)
		1.	 .459	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99	 221	 481
		2.	 .440	 Jordan	Cuddy	 2003-05	 84	 191
		3.	 .431	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08	 147	 341
		4.	 .400	 Lindsey	Rush	 1998-02	 98	 245
  5. .398 Lauren Goff  2007- 53 133
		6.	 .394	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02	 91	 231
		7.	 .392	 Tria	Yoder	 2000-04	 104	 265
		8.	 .389	 Caitlin	McGonigal	 2003-07	 68	 175
		9.	 .388	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05	 128	 330
10.	 .376	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09	 234	 623
11.	 .366	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05	 53	 145
 
FREE THROWS MADE
		1.	 356	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		2.	 282	 Dana	Ferguson	 1999-03
		3.	 277	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		4.	 268	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		5.	 259	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		6.	 254	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		7.	 248	 Michele	Daily	 1982-86
		8.	 244	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
		9.	 230	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
10.	 195	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02
  
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
		1.	 452	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		2.	 358	 Dana	Ferguson	 1999-03
		3.	 346	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		4.	 334	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		 334	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		6.	 329	 Michele	Daily	 1982-86
		7.	 321	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
		8.	 318	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
		9.	 309	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99
		 309	 Brenda	Simmons	 1992-96

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Min. 100 made)
		1.	 .829	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92	 277	 334
		2.	 .824	 Lindsey	Rush	 1998-02	 178	 216
		3.	 .823	 Sarah	Zondor	 2001-05	 172	 209
		4.	 .822	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99	 254	 309
		5.	 .821	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08	 161	 196
		6.	 .797	 Jamie	Selip	 1996-00	 141	 177
		7.	 .794	 Ann	Hall	 1996-00	 127	 160
		8.	 .790	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09	 230	 291
		9.	 .788	 Dana	Ferguson	 1999-03	 282	 358
10.	 .788	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05	 356	 452

 REBOUNDS
		1.	 767	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
  2. 746 Emily Marshall 2006-
		3.	 718	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
		4.	 682	 Amy	Hasbrook	 1996-00
		5.	 635	 Lindsay	Houin	 2002-06

		6.	 626	 Cathy	McCracken	 1981-85
		7.	 613	 Brenda	Simmons	 1992-96
		 597	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		9.	 583	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
10.	 575	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
 
 REBOUND AVERAGE (min 50 GP)
		1.	 9.1	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
		2.	 7.7	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
		3.	 7.7	 Suzanne	Miller	 1984-87
		4.	 7.5	 Cathy	McCracken	 1981-85
		5.	 7.3	 Amy	Hasbrook	 1996-00
  6. 7.2 Emily Marshall 2006-
		7.	 6.7	 Jenny	Hession	 1980-83
		8.	 6.3	 Brenda	Simmons	 1992-96
		9.	 5.9	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
10.	 5.6	 Kelly	Bailey	 1996-00
 
ASSISTS
		1.	 488	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		2.	 434	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		3.	 359	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
		4.	 354	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		5.	 322	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		6.	 290	 Jamie	Selip	 1996-00
		7.	 259	 Tria	Yoder	 2000-04
		8.	 253	 Michele	Daily	 1982-86
		9.	 245	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
10.	 243	 Sarah	MacKay	 1998-02

 BLOCKED SHOTS
		1.	 111	 Kelly	Bailey	 1996-00
		2.	 101	 Bridget	Bailey	 2003-07
		3.	 92	 Jenn	Hein	 1993-97
		4.	 60	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
		5.	 52	 Suzanne	Miller	 1984-87
		6.	 40	 Ginny	McCracken	 1979-83
		7.	 35	 Brenda	Simmons	 1992-96
  8. 34 Emily Marshall 2006-
		9.	 32	 Mary	Hand	 1996-98
10. 30 Jenna Fernandez 2006-

STEALS
		1.	 280	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		2.		 237	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		3.	 221	 Marlene	McQueary	 1985-89
		4.	 216	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
  5. 184	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		6.	 158	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
		7.	 151	 Alenka	Hren	 1993-96
		 151	 Jenny	Hession	 1980-83
		9.	 137	 Michele	Daily	 1982-86
10.	 128	 Liz	Bondi	 2004-07
  128	 Caitlin	McGonigal	 2003-07

GAMES
		1.	 126	 Kalei	Lowes	 2004-08
		2.	 125	 Gretchen	Haehl	 2004-08
		3.	 122	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
		4.	 120	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		5.	 117	 Lindsay	Houin	 2002-06
		6.	 116	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
		7.	 113	 Caitlin	McGonigal	 2003-07
		8.	 109	 Tria	Yoder	 2000-04
		9.	 107	 Kim	Weigle	 1999-03
		 107	 Kelly	Morrison	 1995-99

GAMES STARTED
		1.	 104	 Cassie	Pruzin	 2005-09
			 104	 Susan	Bender	 1995-99
		3.		 103	 Amy	Argetsinger	 2001-05
  4. 98 Emily Marshall 2006-
				 98	 Seana	Murphy	 1987-91
		6.	 97	 Kalei	Lowes	 2004-08
		7.	 92	 Carla	Weaver	 1988-92
		8.		 91	 Suzy	Doughty	 2003-07
		9.	 90	 Lindsay	Houin	 2002-06
10.		 88	 Jamie	Selip	 1996-00
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KRIS HUFFMAN
Head Coach

	 Kris	Huffman	 is	 in	 her	 17th	 season	 as	
DePauw’s	head	women’s	basketball	coach	and	is	
the	program’s	winningest	coach	with	a	354-92	
career	record	and	a	187-29	mark	 in	conference	
games.	
	 Her	 .794	winning	percentage	 is	 the	best	 in	
DePauw	history,	 ranks	ninth	 all-time	 among	
Division	 III	coaches	with	at	 least	10	years	of 	
Division	III	head	coaching	experience	and	17th	
among	coaches	with	at	least	10	years	of 	experience	

at	any	NCAA	level.
	 Since	the	beginning	of 	the	1995-96	season,	the	Tigers	have	amassed	a	332-66	
record	for	an	.834	winning	percentage	which	is	tops	among	all	NCAA	institutions	
in	Indiana	and	is	fourth	among	the	nation’s	Division	III	schools.
	 Huffman	led	the	2008-09	Tigers	to	a	22-6	overall	record,	a	sixth	straight	
appearance	in	the	NCAA	Division	III	Championship	and	ninth	in	the	last	13	
seasons.	The	20-plus	win	season	was	the	Tigers’	eighth	straight	and	12th	in	the	
last	13	years.	
	 Huffman	directed	 the	2007-08	Tigers	 to	a	28-4	record,	a	 third	straight	
Southern	Collegiate	Athletic	Conference	title	and	a	third	consecutive	NCAA	
Division	III	quarterfinal	appearance.	She	earned	SCAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	honors	
for	the	third	straight	year	and	sixth	time	in	10	seasons.	DePauw’s	appearance	in	
the	round	of 	16	was	its	sixth	in	the	last	11	seasons	and	the	quarterfinal	trip	the	
fourth	in	the	last	seven	years.
	 She	 led	the	2006-07	Tigers	to	the	University’s	first	national	athletic	team	
championship	as	DePauw	defeated	Washington-St.	Louis	by	a	55-52	count	at	
Springfield	College	on	March	17,	2007.
	 The	championship	capped	a	school-record	31-win	campaign	against	 just	
three	losses	and	a	seventh	Southern	Collegiate	Athletic	Conference	title	in	nine	
years.	Huffman	was	named	the	national	coach	of 	the	year	by	D3hoops.com	and	
WDIII News	and	also	earned	her	fifth	SCAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	award.
	 Huffman	directed	the	2005-06	Tigers	to	a,	then,	school-record	29	wins	against	
just	two	losses	and	advanced	to	the	NCAA	quarterfinals.	Huffman	was	named	
the	Women’s	Basketball	Coaches	Association	District	Coach	of 	the	Year	for	the	
fourth	time	and	the	Tigers	won	a	school-record	28	straight.
	 In	 2004-05,	Huffman	 led	 the	Tigers	 to	 the	 top	 seed	 in	 the	 SCAC	
Championship	after	finishing	with	the	best	regular	season	record	in	conference	
play.	The	Tigers	finished	second	in	the	SCAC	tournament	and	earned	an	at-large	
bid	to	the	NCAA	Championship.	They	finished	23-6	after	falling	to	Calvin	in	
the	second	round.
	 In	2003-04,	Huffman	directed	the	Tigers	to	the	SCAC	title,	a	berth	in	the	
NCAA	tournament	and	a	school	record-tying	26	wins.	Huffman	was	named	
the	SCAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	for	the	third	time	which	also	marked	her	fifth	
conference	coach	of 	the	year	honor	overall.
	 The	2002	Tigers	finished	third	at	the	NCAA	Division	III	Championship	and	
Huffman	was	named	the	Division	III	Coach	of 	the	Year	by	both	the	WBCA	
and WDIII News.	DePauw	won	a	school-record	26	games	that	season	and	lost	
just	four	in	capturing	its	sixth	straight	conference	title.	They	also	won	a	school-
record	20	straight	during	the	campaign.	On	their	way	to	the	national	semifinals,	
the	Tigers	knocked	off 	fourth-ranked	Hardin-Simmons	and	second-ranked	
Wilmington	on	consecutive	nights.
	 Huffman	was	named	the	2002	SCAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	and	also	earned	
WBCA	District	Coach	of 	the	Year	honors	for	the	second	straight	year	and	third	
time	in	four	seasons.
	 During	the	2000-01	campaign	she	led	the	Tigers	to	a	tri-SCAC	championship,	
was	the	South	Region	Coach	of 	the	Year	and	a	finalist	for	Division	III	Coach	
of 	the	Year	for	the	second	time	in	three	seasons.
	 The	1999-2000	Tigers	notched	a	fourth	consecutive	20-win	season	and	
shared	the	SCAC	title	with	Hendrix.	They	also	extended	their	conference	win	
streak	to	43	games	and	set	an	SCAC	record	with	25	consecutive	wins	in	that	
conference.
	 In	1998-99,	their	first	season	as	members	of 	the	SCAC,	the	Tigers	finished	
with	a	perfect	18-0	conference	record	and	a	third	appearance	in	four	years	in	the	
NCAA	Division	III	Championship.	The	Tigers,	seeded	first	in	the	South	Region,	
won	a	second-round	home	game	over	Austin	College	before	being	eliminated	in	
the	round	of 	16	by	eventual	national	runner-up	St.	Benedict.	The	22-5	season	
also	included	a	school-record	17-game	win	streak.
	 Huffman	earned	SCAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	honors	which	was	her	third	such	
conference	award	in	her	young	career.	She	also	was	the	South	Region	Coach	
of 	the	Year	and	one	of 	eight	finalists	for	the	Division	III	Coach	of 	the	Year	
award.
	 During	the	1997-98	season,	Huffman	led	the	Tigers	to	a	then	school-record	
23	wins	against	just	five	losses	and	the	program’s	second	NCAA	Division	III	
Championship	appearance	in	three	years.	The	Tigers	earned	a	number	two	seed	

in	the	Great	Lakes	Region	and	beat	Baldwin-Wallace	in	a	second-round	home	
game	before	losing	to	St.	Thomas	in	the	round	of 	16.
	 The	Tigers	also	captured	the	regular	season	and	tournament	championships	
in	the	Indiana	Collegiate	Athletic	Conference	and	were	the	first	team	to	win	all	
10	conference	games	in	a	single	season.	For	her	efforts	she	earned	her	second	
ICAC	Coach	of 	the	Year	honor	in	three	years.
	 Huffman	led	the	Tigers	to	a	then	school-record	22	wins	against	just	four	
losses	 in	1996-97	as	 the	Old	Gold	shared	 the	 Indiana	Collegiate	Athletic	
Conference	title	with	Hanover.
	 During	the	1995-96	season,	Huffman	was	named	the	ICAC	Coach	of 	the	
Year	after	directing	the	Tigers	to	a	19-7	record	and	the	team’s	first	appearance	
in	the	NCAA	Division	III	tournament.
	 In	her	first	season	in	Greencastle,	she	led	the	Tigers	to	a	12-12	finish	and	a	
tie	for	second	place	in	the	ICAC.	
	 A	native	of 	Fort	Dodge,	Iowa,	Huffman	was	named	Miss	Basketball	 in	
Iowa	following	her	senior	year	in	high	school	when	she	led	her	team	to	a	state	
championship.	She	then	moved	on	to	Division	I	Northern	Iowa	where	she	played	
basketball	and	earned	a	bachelor’s	degree	in	community	health	education.
	 She	 still	 is	 the	Panthers’	 career	 three-point	 record	holder	with	a	 .483	
percentage,	is	third	with	an	.817	career	free	throw	percentage	and	recorded	the	
only	triple-double	in	school	history	with	12	points,	10	rebounds	and	10	assists	
against	Eastern	Illinois	on	January	31,	1986.	Huffman	finished	as	the	second	
all-time	leading	scorer	in	school	history	with	1,294	points	and	still	ranks	sixth.	
Her	322	career	assists	still	rank	fifth.
	 She	remained	at	UNI	and	received	a	master’s	degree	in	health	education.	
Huffman	is	also	an	Iowa	Women’s	Basketball	Hall	of 	Fame	inductee.	
	 Huffman	served	as	an	assistant	coach	at	Wartburg	College	where	she	helped	
them	to	four	straight	appearances	in	the	Division	III	tournament.
	 In	June	2008,	Huffman	served	as	a	court	coach	for	the	2008	USA	Basketball	
Women’s	U18	National	Team	Trials	in	Colorado	Springs,	Colo.
	 Huffman	is	also	a	part-time	instructor	in	the	kinesiology	department,	a	lifefit	
coordinator	and	the	athletic	department’s	compliance	director.	She	served	on	the	
Women’s	Basketball	Coaches	Association	Board	of 	Directors	and	the	NCAA	
Division	III	Women’s	Basketball	Regional	Advisory	Committee.

Kris Huffman Career Head Coaching Highlights

Conference Championships
Indiana Collegiate Athletic Conference

1996-97	(co-champions),	1997-98	(regular	season	and	tournament)
Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference

1998-99,	1999-00	(co-champions),	2000-01	(tri-champions),
2001-02,	2003-04,	2005-06,	2006-07,	2007-08

Conference Coach of  the Year
Indiana Collegiate Athletic Conference

1995-96;	1997-98
Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference

1998-99;	2001-02;	2003-04;	2005-06,	2006-07,	2007-08

District Coach of  the Year
WBCA: 1999,	2001,	2002,	2006

National Coach of  the Year
WBCA: 2002

WDIII News: 2002,	2007
D3hoops.com: 2007

NCAA Championship appearances
1996,	1998,	1999,	2002	(third),	2004,	2005,	2006,	2007	(champions),	2008,	2009

HUFFMAN’S YEAR-BY-YEAR RECORD
 Overall Conference
Year W L Pct. W L Pct. Finish
1993-94	 12	 12	 .500	 5	 3	 .625	 tie-2nd
1994-95	 10	 14	 .417	 2	 6	 .250	 4th
1995-96	 19	 7	 .731	 8	 2	 .800	 2nd
1996-97	 22	 4	 .846	 9	 1	 .900	 tie-1st
1997-98	 23	 5	 .821	 10	 0	 1.000	 1st
1998-99	 22	 5	 .815	 18	 0	 1.000	 1st
1999-00	 20	 5	 .800	 15	 3	 .833	 tie-1st
2000-01	 19	 6	 .750	 14	 4	 .778	 tie-1st
2001-02	 26	 4	 .867	 17	 1	 .944	 1st
2002-03	 22	 5	 .815	 12	 2	 .857	 2nd
2003-04	 26	 4	 .867	 13	 1	 .929	 1st
2004-05	 23	 6	 .793	 12	 2	 .857	 2nd
2005-06	 29	 2	 .935	 14	 0	 1.000	 1st
2006-07	 31	 3	 .912	 12	 2	 .857	 1st
2007-08	 28	 4	 .875	 14	 0	 1.000	 1st
2008-09	 22	 6	 .786	 12	 2	 .857	 tie-3rd
2009-10	 6	 3	 .667	 1	 1	 .500
Totals 360 95 .791 188 30 .862



2009-10 DePauw Women's Basketball
DePauw University Combined Team Statistics (as of Dec 22, 2009)

All games

Overall record: 6-3  Conf: 1-1  Home: 1-0  Away: 3-2  Neutral: 2-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
35 Emily Marshall 9-9 222 24.7 38-74  . 5 1 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 22-30  . 7 3 3 45 48 93 10.3 23 0 11 20 7 10 98 10.9
25 Katie Aldrich 9-0 167 18.6 32-68  . 4 7 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 18-21  . 8 5 7 21 22 43 4.8 12 0 4 9 1 3 82 9.1
21 Katie Mathews 9-9 236 26.2 37-86  . 4 3 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 5-5 1.000 10 20 30 3.3 15 0 16 9 2 10 80 8.9
31 Jenna Fernandez 9-9 183 20.3 29-65  . 4 4 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 17-27  . 6 3 0 17 13 30 3.3 20 0 5 12 2 6 75 8.3
20 Brooke Osborne 9-9 180 20.0 23-80  . 2 8 8 18-59  . 3 0 5 10-11  . 9 0 9 3 16 19 2.1 14 0 21 10 0 5 74 8.2
23 Kate Walker 9-9 214 23.8 22-49  . 4 4 9 5-10  . 5 0 0 15-18  . 8 3 3 14 24 38 4.2 16 1 23 18 0 8 64 7.1
10 Lauren Goff 9-0 115 12.8 18-51  . 3 5 3 14-37  . 3 7 8 4-4 1.000 2 12 14 1.6 7 0 7 8 0 10 54 6.0
94 Natalie Morse 1-0 2 2.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 2 0 2 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
40 Danielle Boraz 7-0 80 11.4 9-23  . 3 9 1 6-15  . 4 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 7 13 20 2.9 10 0 4 4 1 2 27 3.9
14 Kathryn Denbow 9-0 131 14.6 8-22  . 3 6 4 2-7  . 2 8 6 6-13  . 4 6 2 7 10 17 1.9 16 0 8 11 0 3 24 2.7
22 Ellie Pearson 9-0 129 14.3 7-36  . 1 9 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-8  . 6 2 5 25 26 51 5.7 17 0 8 7 3 4 19 2.1
91 Brianna Frigerio 4-0 33 8.3 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-3  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 3 7 1 0 8 2.0
11 Lindsay Vandivier 7-0 59 8.4 5-18  . 2 7 8 1-9  . 1 1 1 2-2 1.000 1 4 5 0.7 3 0 0 2 0 4 13 1.9
34 Kathleen Molloy 2-0 8 4.0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
30 Kristin Barrow 5-0 16 3.2 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 1 2 3 0.6 0 0 0 3 0 1 3 0.6
13 Maddie Radcliff 6-0 28 4.7 1-5  . 2 0 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 0.5 2 0 1 1 1 3 3 0.5
33 Lauren Meadows 1-0 3 3.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
44 Danielle Brown 1-0 2 2.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
24 Courtney Lauer 5-0 17 3.4 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 0.6 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0.0

Team 15 28 43 5
Total.......... 9 1825 235-597  . 3 9 4 49-152  . 3 2 2 112-150  . 7 4 7 173 245 418 46.4 158 1 113 129 18 70 631 70.1
Opponents...... 9 1825 181-481  . 3 7 6 38-129  . 2 9 5 104-157  . 6 6 2 73 206 279 31.0 135 2 94 154 34 53 504 56.0

TEAM STATISTICS DEPAUW OPP
SCORING 631 504
  Points per game 70.1 56.0
  Scoring margin +14.1 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 235-597 181-481
  Field goal pct  . 3 9 4  . 3 7 6
3 POINT FG-ATT 49-152 38-129
  3-point FG pct  . 3 2 2  . 2 9 5
  3-pt FG made per game 5.4 4.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 112-150 104-157
  Free throw pct  . 7 4 7  . 6 6 2
  F-Throws made per game 12.4 11.6
REBOUNDS 418 279
  Rebounds per game 46.4 31.0
  Rebounding margin +15.4 -
ASSISTS 113 94
  Assists per game 12.6 10.4
TURNOVERS 129 154
  Turnovers per game 14.3 17.1
  Turnover margin +2.8 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.6
STEALS 70 53
  Steals per game 7.8 5.9
BLOCKS 18 34
  Blocks per game 2.0 3.8
ATTENDANCE 300 2432
  Home games-Avg/Game 1-300 5-404
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 3-137

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
DePauw University 315 305 11 631
Opponents 235 255 14 504

Date Opponent Score Att.
! 11/20/09 vs Washington (Mo.)  L 52-57 100
! 11/21/09 vs Central (Iowa) W 86-61 200

11-24-09 at Anderson W 66-46 200
@ 11/28/09 at Thomas More  L o t 67-70 1024
@ 11/29/09 vs Manchester W 57-43 110
* 12/04/09 at Rhodes College W 78-67 100
* 12/06/09 at Birmingham-Southern  L 66-74 455

12/11/09 ROBERT MORRIS-SPRINGFIELD W 90-44 300
12/21/09 at Baldwin-Wallace W 69-42 243

* Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference game
! Illinois Wesleyan Tipoff Tournament
@ Julie Costello Memorial Classic; Thomas More College;  Crestview Hills, Ky.



2009-10 DePauw Women's Basketball
DePauw University Season Schedule/Results & Leaders (as of Dec 22, 2009)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 6-3 1-0 3-2 2-1
CONFERENCE 1-1 0-0 1-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-2 1-0 2-1 2-1

Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/20/09 !vs Washington (Mo.) 52-57 L 100 (11)Brooke Osborne (13)Emily Marshall
11/21/09 !vs Central (Iowa) W 86-61 200 (20)Emily Marshall (12)Ellie Pearson
11-24-09 at Anderson W 66-46 200 (16)Katie Aldrich (7)Katie Aldrich

(7)Ellie Pearson
(7)Emily Marshall

11/28/09 @at Thomas More 67-70 Lot 1024 (22)Katie Mathews (17)Emily Marshall
11/29/09 @vs Manchester W 57-43 110 (12)Kate Walker (11)Emily Marshall
12/04/09 *at Rhodes College W 78-67 100 (18)Katie Aldrich (13)Emily Marshall
12/06/09 *at Birmingham-Southern 66-74 L 455 (16)Brooke Osborne (8)Ellie Pearson
12/11/09 ROBERT MORRIS-SPRINGFIELD W 90-44 300 (19)Jenna Fernandez (12)Emily Marshall
12/21/09 at Baldwin-Wallace W 69-42 243 (17)Katie Aldrich (10)Emily Marshall

* Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference game
! Illinois Wesleyan Tipoff Tournament
@ Julie Costello Memorial Classic; Thomas More College;  Crestview Hills, Ky.

Attendance Summary Games Attend Avg/Game
Home 1 300 300
Away 5 2022 404
Neutral 3 410 137
Total 9 2732 304



2009-10 DePauw Women's Basketball
DePauw University Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Dec 22, 2009)

All games

10 11 13 14 20 21 22
Opponent Date Score GOFF,LAURE VANDIVIER, RADCLIFF,M DENBOW,KAT OSBORNE,BR MATHEWS,KA PEARSON,EL
vs Washington (Mo.) 11/20/09 52-57 L  8 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 2 - 1  1 1 - 2 - 2  8 - 2 - 2  2 - 1 - 0
vs Central (Iowa) 11/21/09 86-61 W  5 - 1 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 2 - 0  3 - 1 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 1  9 - 1 2 - 1
at Anderson 11-24-09 66-46 W  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 1  2 - 2 - 2  1 2 - 3 - 2  2 - 7 - 1
at Thomas More 11/28/09 67-70 L  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 3 - 0  9 - 4 - 2  2 2 - 3 - 0  0 - 4 - 2
vs Manchester 11/29/09 57-43 W  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 2 - 1  4 - 1 - 3  6 - 2 - 2  2 - 4 - 2
at Rhodes College 12/04/09 78-67 W  8 - 1 - 4  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  7 - 2 - 1  7 - 1 - 1  6 - 7 - 2  0 - 4 - 1
at Birmingham-Southern 12/06/09 66-74 L  1 1 - 4 - 2 DNP DNP  4 - 1 - 2  1 6 - 2 - 3  2 - 0 - 0  2 - 8 - 1
ROBERT MORRIS-SPRING 12/11/09 90-44 W  1 8 - 1 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 2  1 6 - 2 - 5  2 - 4 - 3  2 - 9 - 0
at Baldwin-Wallace 12/21/09 69-42 W  4 - 3 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  2 - 3 - 0  6 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 4  0 - 2 - 0

23 24 25 30 31 33 34
Opponent Date Score WALKER,KAT LAUER,COUR ALDRICH,KA BARROW,KRI FERNANDEZ, MEADOWS,LA MOLLOY,KAT
vs Washington (Mo.) 11/20/09 52-57 L  8 - 6 - 3  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 5 - 0 DNP  5 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP
vs Central (Iowa) 11/21/09 86-61 W  1 1 - 5 - 6  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 7 - 0  1 - 0 - 0  9 - 1 - 1 DNP DNP
at Anderson 11-24-09 66-46 W  7 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 1  1 6 - 7 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 5 - 1 DNP DNP
at Thomas More 11/28/09 67-70 L  0 - 5 - 2 DNP  9 - 5 - 1 DNP  7 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP
vs Manchester 11/29/09 57-43 W  1 2 - 5 - 2 DNP  5 - 2 - 0 DNP  1 0 - 5 - 0 DNP DNP
at Rhodes College 12/04/09 78-67 W  9 - 5 - 2 DNP  1 8 - 8 - 1  0 - 2 - 0  2 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP
at Birmingham-Southern 12/06/09 66-74 L  6 - 4 - 3 DNP  7 - 3 - 1 DNP  1 1 - 6 - 1 DNP DNP
ROBERT MORRIS-SPRING 12/11/09 90-44 W  3 - 6 - 2  0 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  1 9 - 6 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 0
at Baldwin-Wallace 12/21/09 69-42 W  8 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  1 7 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 2 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0

35 40 44 91 94
Opponent Date Score MARSHALL,E BORAZ,DANI BROWN,DANI FRIGERIO,B MORSE,NATA
vs Washington (Mo.) 11/20/09 52-57 L  6 - 1 3 - 0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
vs Central (Iowa) 11/21/09 86-61 W  2 0 - 3 - 1  1 - 4 - 0 DNP  4 - 1 - 1 DNP
at Anderson 11-24-09 66-46 W  7 - 7 - 3  2 - 2 - 1 DNP  4 - 1 - 2 DNP
at Thomas More 11/28/09 67-70 L  2 0 - 1 7 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP
vs Manchester 11/29/09 57-43 W  1 1 - 1 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP
at Rhodes College 12/04/09 78-67 W  1 3 - 1 3 - 0  8 - 6 - 1 DNP DNP DNP
at Birmingham-Southern 12/06/09 66-74 L  4 - 7 - 1  3 - 4 - 1 DNP DNP DNP
ROBERT MORRIS-SPRING 12/11/09 90-44 W  9 - 1 2 - 2  6 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  5 - 2 - 0
at Baldwin-Wallace 12/21/09 69-42 W  8 - 1 0 - 4  7 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP DNP



2009-10 DePauw Women's Basketball
DePauw University Season/Career Statistics (as of Dec 22, 2009)

All games

SEASON STATISTICS CAREER STATISTICS

SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g
Emily Marshall 9-9 24.7  . 5 1 4  . 0 0 0  . 7 3 3 10.3 1.2 10 7 10.9 103-98 20.1  . 4 9 9  . 0 0 0  . 7 0 5 7.2 0.7 74 34 7.2
Katie Aldrich 9-0 18.6  . 4 7 1  . 0 0 0  . 8 5 7 4.8 0.4 3 1 9.1 37-0 16.4  . 4 6 2  . 0 0 0  . 8 4 0 4.2 0.3 18 7 7.3
Katie Mathews 9-9 26.2  . 4 3 0  . 2 0 0 1.000 3.3 1.8 10 2 8.9 69-38 21.2  . 4 1 1  . 2 6 7  . 7 2 0 2.8 2.4 72 15 7.3
Jenna Fernandez 9-9 20.3  . 4 4 6  . 0 0 0  . 6 3 0 3.3 0.6 6 2 8.3 67-46 20.5  . 4 9 6  . 0 0 0  . 5 9 5 4.6 0.4 67 30 9.8
Brooke Osborne 9-9 20.0  . 2 8 8  . 3 0 5  . 9 0 9 2.1 2.3 5 0 8.2 34-10 16.5  . 3 2 4  . 3 4 1  . 8 8 1 2.2 1.6 18 0 7.3
Kate Walker 9-9 23.8  . 4 4 9  . 5 0 0  . 8 3 3 4.2 2.6 8 0 7.1 9-9 23.8  . 4 4 9  . 5 0 0  . 8 3 3 4.2 2.6 8 0 7.1
Lauren Goff 9-0 12.8  . 3 5 3  . 3 7 8 1.000 1.6 0.8 10 0 6.0 42-0 9.3  . 3 8 8  . 3 9 8  . 6 3 0 1.2 0.7 26 0 4.8
Natalie Morse 1-0 2.0 1.000 1.000 1.000 2.0 0.0 0 0 5.0 1-0 2.0 1.000 1.000 1.000 2.0 0.0 0 0 5.0
Danielle Boraz 7-0 11.4  . 3 9 1  . 4 0 0  . 7 5 0 2.9 0.6 2 1 3.9 35-0 15.7  . 4 6 4  . 3 2 6  . 7 6 0 4.1 0.3 13 8 5.9
Kathryn Denbow 9-0 14.6  . 3 6 4  . 2 8 6  . 4 6 2 1.9 0.9 3 0 2.7 34-0 11.0  . 4 8 5  . 4 0 0  . 5 5 6 1.2 1.1 12 1 2.9
Ellie Pearson 9-0 14.3  . 1 9 4  . 0 0 0  . 6 2 5 5.7 0.9 4 3 2.1 9-0 14.3  . 1 9 4  . 0 0 0  . 6 2 5 5.7 0.9 4 3 2.1
Brianna Frigerio 4-0 8.3  . 3 3 3  . 0 0 0 1.000 0.5 0.8 0 1 2.0 51-27 14.6  . 3 1 7  . 2 0 0  . 6 0 0 1.5 1.0 30 6 3.7
Lindsay Vandivier 7-0 8.4  . 2 7 8  . 1 1 1 1.000 0.7 0.0 4 0 1.9 7-0 8.4  . 2 7 8  . 1 1 1 1.000 0.7 0.0 4 0 1.9
Kathleen Molloy 2-0 4.0  . 5 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.5 0.0 0 0 1.0 2-0 4.0  . 5 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.5 0.0 0 0 1.0
Kristin Barrow 5-0 3.2  . 3 3 3  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 0.6 0.0 1 0 0.6 34-0 3.5  . 3 5 3  . 0 0 0  . 7 5 0 0.9 0.1 6 3 0.4
Maddie Radcliff 6-0 4.7  . 2 0 0  . 2 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.5 0.2 3 1 0.5 6-0 4.7  . 2 0 0  . 2 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.5 0.2 3 1 0.5
Lauren Meadows 1-0 3.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 1 0 0.0 1-0 3.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 1 0 0.0
Danielle Brown 1-0 2.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 3-0 1.7 1.000  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.7 0.0 1 0 0.7
Courtney Lauer 5-0 3.4  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.6 0.4 0 0 0.0 26-0 4.6  . 3 5 3  . 1 2 5  . 5 8 3 0.7 0.2 0 3 1.2

SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g
Emily Marshall 38-74  . 5 1 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 22-30  . 7 3 3 98 10.9 292-585  . 4 9 9 0-1  . 0 0 0 160-227  . 7 0 5 744 7.2
Katie Aldrich 32-68  . 4 7 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 18-21  . 8 5 7 82 9.1 104-225  . 4 6 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 63-75  . 8 4 0 271 7.3
Katie Mathews 37-86  . 4 3 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 5-5 1.000 80 8.9 215-523  . 4 1 1 8-30  . 2 6 7 67-93  . 7 2 0 505 7.3
Jenna Fernandez 29-65  . 4 4 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 17-27  . 6 3 0 75 8.3 282-568  . 4 9 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 94-158  . 5 9 5 658 9.8
Brooke Osborne 23-80  . 2 8 8 18-59  . 3 0 5 10-11  . 9 0 9 74 8.2 77-238  . 3 2 4 57-167  . 3 4 1 37-42  . 8 8 1 248 7.3
Kate Walker 22-49  . 4 4 9 5-10  . 5 0 0 15-18  . 8 3 3 64 7.1 22-49  . 4 4 9 5-10  . 5 0 0 15-18  . 8 3 3 64 7.1
Lauren Goff 18-51  . 3 5 3 14-37  . 3 7 8 4-4 1.000 54 6.0 66-170  . 3 8 8 53-133  . 3 9 8 17-27  . 6 3 0 202 4.8
Natalie Morse 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 5 5.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 5 5.0
Danielle Boraz 9-23  . 3 9 1 6-15  . 4 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 27 3.9 77-166  . 4 6 4 15-46  . 3 2 6 38-50  . 7 6 0 207 5.9
Kathryn Denbow 8-22  . 3 6 4 2-7  . 2 8 6 6-13  . 4 6 2 24 2.7 33-68  . 4 8 5 6-15  . 4 0 0 25-45  . 5 5 6 97 2.9
Ellie Pearson 7-36  . 1 9 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-8  . 6 2 5 19 2.1 7-36  . 1 9 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-8  . 6 2 5 19 2.1
Brianna Frigerio 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-3  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 8 2.0 70-221  . 3 1 7 15-75  . 2 0 0 33-55  . 6 0 0 188 3.7
Lindsay Vandivier 5-18  . 2 7 8 1-9  . 1 1 1 2-2 1.000 13 1.9 5-18  . 2 7 8 1-9  . 1 1 1 2-2 1.000 13 1.9
Kathleen Molloy 1-2  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 1.0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 1.0
Kristin Barrow 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 3 0.6 6-17  . 3 5 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 15 0.4
Maddie Radcliff 1-5  . 2 0 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 0.5 1-5  . 2 0 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 0.5
Lauren Meadows 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Danielle Brown 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 2 0.7
Courtney Lauer 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 12-34  . 3 5 3 1-8  . 1 2 5 7-12  . 5 8 3 32 1.2

TOTALS o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to
Emily Marshall 45 48 93 23 0 11 20 0.6 373 373 746 272 8 68 169 0.4
Katie Aldrich 21 22 43 12 0 4 9 0.4 67 89 156 55 0 12 36 0.3
Katie Mathews 10 20 30 15 0 16 9 1.8 70 121 191 84 2 169 102 1.7
Jenna Fernandez 17 13 30 20 0 5 12 0.4 158 149 307 109 1 28 80 0.4
Brooke Osborne 3 16 19 14 0 21 10 2.1 17 57 74 49 1 54 33 1.6
Kate Walker 14 24 38 16 1 23 18 1.3 14 24 38 16 1 23 18 1.3
Lauren Goff 2 12 14 7 0 7 8 0.9 12 37 49 21 0 28 18 1.6
Natalie Morse 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0.0
Danielle Boraz 7 13 20 10 0 4 4 1.0 62 82 144 41 0 11 37 0.3
Kathryn Denbow 7 10 17 16 0 8 11 0.7 13 27 40 41 0 36 32 1.1
Ellie Pearson 25 26 51 17 0 8 7 1.1 25 26 51 17 0 8 7 1.1
Brianna Frigerio 0 2 2 1 0 3 7 0.4 29 50 79 64 0 51 77 0.7
Lindsay Vandivier 1 4 5 3 0 0 2 0.0 1 4 5 3 0 0 2 0.0
Kathleen Molloy 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
Kristin Barrow 1 2 3 0 0 0 3 0.0 10 21 31 6 0 5 12 0.4
Maddie Radcliff 1 2 3 2 0 1 1 1.0 1 2 3 2 0 1 1 1.0
Lauren Meadows 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0
Danielle Brown 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0.0
Courtney Lauer 1 2 3 1 0 2 2 1.0 9 10 19 8 0 4 13 0.3
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